

S269608

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES,
Respondent,

JANE DOE,
Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3, CASE NO. B307389
HON. SHIRLEY K. WATKINS, TRIAL JUDGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE NO. BC659059

REAL PARTY IN INTEREST'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TAYLOR & RING, LLP
David M. Ring, SBN 151124
Natalie L. Weatherford, SBN 278522
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 360
Manhattan Beach, California 90266
Telephone: (310) 209-4100
Email: ring@tayloring.com
weatherford@tayloring.com

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER
Holly N. Boyer, SBN 221788
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 535-9860
Email: hboyer@ecbappeal.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ISSUE PRESENTED 6

INTRODUCTION 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL POSTURE..... 13

 A. Plaintiff’s Civil Action and The Trial Court’s Order Denying the District’s Motion to Strike..... 14

 B. The Court of Appeal Grants the District’s Petition for Writ of Mandate and in a Published Opinion Concludes that Government Code Section 818 Immunizes the District From Treble Damages.... 15

ARGUMENT 18

I. THE LEGISLATURE’S EFFORT TO COMBAT THE SYSTEMIC PROBLEM OF INSTITUTIONAL SEXUAL ABUSE COVER-UPS THROUGH THE NEWLY ENACTED TREBLE DAMAGES PROVISION 18

II. THE NARROW IMMUNITY PROVIDED TO PUBLIC ENTITIES UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 818 DOES NOT SHIELD THE DISTRICT FROM TREBLE DAMAGES FOR ENGAGING IN A COVER-UP OF SEXUAL ABUSE.... 20

III. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S RELIANCE ON *KIZER* IS NOT ONLY MISPLACED, BUT REFLECTS AN UNPRECEDENTED INTERPRETATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 818 WHEREBY PUBLIC ENTITIES ARE IMMUNIZED FROM CIVIL PENALTIES IN TORT ACTIONS..... 28

IV. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S OPINION FAILS TO EMPLOY A STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION ANALYSIS GUIDED BY THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 44

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807..... | 27 |
| <i>Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962 | 13 |
| <i>Beeman v. Burling</i> (1990) 216 Cal.App.3d 1586..... | 24, 34 |
| <i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1032 | 10 |
| <i>Cook Cty., Ill. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 119 | 34 |
| <i>Davis v. County of Fresno</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1122 | 26 |
| <i>Doe v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531 | 37 |
| <i>Dyna–Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379..... | 33, 37 |
| <i>Hawkins v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 384 | 26 |
| <i>Hill v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1281 | 24 |
| <i>Jarman v. HCR ManorCare, Inc.</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 375 | 31 |
| <i>Kelly v. Yee</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 336..... | 24, 25, 35, 41 |
| <i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>LeVine v. Weis</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 201 | 24 |
| <i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transp. Authority v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 261 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 549 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lozada v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1139 | 25, 26, 27 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Marron v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 1049 | 25 |
| <i>McHugh v. Protective Life Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 213 | 33 |
| <i>Molzof v. United States</i> (1992) 502 U.S. 301 | 21 |
| <i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 401 | 34 |
| <i>People ex rel. Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 30..... | 8, 20, 29 |
| <i>Quarry v. Doe I</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 945 | 37 |
| <i>Riverside Sheriffs' Assn. v. County of Riverside</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1410 | 26 |
| <i>State Dep't of Corrections v. WCAB</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 885..... | 25 |
| <i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164 | 24 |
| <i>X.M. v. Superior Court of San Bernardino County</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 1014 | 17 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| Civil Code section 51.7 | 22, 23 |
| Civil Code section 52(b)..... | 22, 23 |
| Civil Code section 52(b)(2)..... | 22 |
| Civil Code section 3281 | 27 |
| Civil Code section 3294 | 24, 33, 41 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1(b)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 377.42..... | 24, 33, 34 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 425.115..... | 33 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 425.13..... | 33 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 425.15..... | 33 |
| Government Code section 818 | <i>passim</i> |
| Government Code section 12653 | 24 |

Probate Code section 85924

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill 218*passim*
